12 months from the end of the reporting period and as such the carrying
amount of these financial asset are deemed to be a reasonable
approximation of its fair value.

e) Investment securities

Fair value changes during the year are disclosed in notes 7 respectively

   Fair Value
   2018

Bonds   5,831,354

Treasury Bills   1,403,886

2017

5,365,083

2,627,190

Financial Assets IAS 39   IFRS 9 Impact

Securities through prot or loss   -   345,067   345,067

Loans and other receivables (amortised cost)   439,081   439,081   -

Available-for-sale investments (FVOCI)   2,090,531   1,494,377   (596,154)

Held to maturity (FVOCI/amortised cost)   6,065,330   6,013,902   (51,428)

Reinsurance receivables   6,184,435   5,910,421   (274,014)

Total   14,779,377   14,202,848   (576,529)

Continental Reinsurance Plc

Statement of signicant accounting policies
(continued)

68

ii) Financial assets with contractual terms that do not give rise to cash
ows that are solely payments of principal and interest
These are nancial assets that meets the denition of held for trading in
line with IFRS 9; or that is managed and whose performance is evaluated
on a fair value basis. These assets are as follows:

during the lease term (i.e., the right-of-use asset).

Lessees will be required to separately recognise the interest expense on the
lease liability and the depreciation expense on the right-of-use asset.

[…]

Cote d' Ivoire. These valuers are specialists in valuing these types of investment properties. The fair value of the properties has not been determined on
transactions observable in the market because of the nature of the property and the lack of comparable data. Instead, a valuation model, based on discounted
cash flows,  in accordance with that recommended by the International Valuation Standards Committee has been applied. Valuations are performed on an
annual basis and the fair value gains and losses are recorded within the profit or loss.

Fair value measurement using

Direct operating expenses (including repairs & maintenance)

Continental Reinsurance Annual Report and Accounts 2018

Overview Our
Prole

Business
review Reports

Financial
statements

Other
information

Continental Reinsurance Plc 91

Investment properties-Continued

Description of valuation techniques used and key inputs to valuation on investment properties

Winged Duplexes

Valuation technique

Average annual growth

Capitalisation rate (equated yield)

Three bedroom flats

Valuation technique

Average annual growth

Capitalisation rate (equated yield)

20.2 Sensitivity analysis on Investment properties

Property
Effect of 10%

increase
Effect of 10%

Decrease
Effect of 10%

increase
Effect of 10%

Decrease
=N='000 =N='000 =N='000 =N='000

FHA - Abuja Property, Abuja, Nigeria 8,100   9,800   8,800   8,864

Livingold Estate -Banana Island Ikoyi (Units 10 & 18), Lagos, Nigeria 232,800   280,000   253,684   254,405

Castle &Temple Drive Lekki Phase 1, Lagos, Nigeria 348,000   422,600   381,000   382,100

Zone 4/C, Marcony, Abidjan, Cote d' Ivoire 2,207,821   2,698,448 2,422,851 2,447,137

2,796,721   3,410,848 3,066,335 3,092,506

21 Intangible assets Group Group Company Company
Dec. 2018 Dec. 2017 Dec. 2018 Dec. 2017
=N='000 =N='000 =N='000 =N='000

Cost:
At 1 January 2017 59,063   59,063   59,063   59,063
Additions -   -
At 31 December 2017 59,063   59,063   59,063   59,063
Disposal -   -   (1,833)   -
Additions 406,406   26,634 406,025 26,315

At 31 December 2018 465,469   85,697 463,255 85,378

Accumulated amortisation:
At 1 January 2017 60,276   59,063   60,276   59,063
Amortisation 5,266   1,213   5,254   1,213
At 31 December 2017 65,542   60,276   65,530   60,276
Disposal -   -   (1,833)   -
Amortisation 17,978   5,253   17,978   5,253
At 31 December 2018 83,520   65,529   81,675   65,529

Carrying amount:
At 31 December 2018 381,948   20,168 381,580 19,849

At 31 December 2017 20,168 19,849

Average annual probable vacancy rate
5%

Under the DCF method, fair value is estimated using assumptions regarding the benefits and liabilities of ownership over the asset’s life including an exit or terminal value.
This method involves the projection of a series of cash flows on a real property interest. To this projected cash flow series, a  market-derived discount rate is applied to

 establish the present value of the income stream associated with the asset. The exit yield is normally separately determined and differs from the discount rate.

The duration of the cash flows and the specific timing of inflows and outflows are determined by events such as rent reviews, lease renewal and related re-letting,